

CATHERINE A. HIGHET, OSB #071306
cathy@portlandlawcollective.com
Highet Law, LLC
1022 SW Salmon Street, Suite 430
Portland, OR 97205
Tel: 503-228-1889
Fax: 503-223-4518

Attorney for Charging Party

BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE, INC.

Respondent,

and

ROBERT C. ATKINSON, JR.,

Charging Party.

Case No 06-CA-143062

**CHARGING PARTY'S
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ON
DEFERRAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. This is not the case to reconsider <i>Babcock</i>.....	2
1. Atkinson has three independent arguments against deferral.	2
2. The Board should avoid overreaching.	5
B. The Board needs some idea what it is deferring to.	6
1. The Act distinguishes ULPs and grievances.	6
2. The Act and union contracts create different substantive rights.	8
3. Arbitrators confine themselves to the contract.	11
4. The Board must safeguard the public interest.	12
5. Unions cannot waive employees’ right to dissent.	14
C. Reviewing courts reject ill-informed deferral.	16
1. Olin requires deferral to silence.	16
2. Reviewing courts condemned Olin’s presumption.	18
a. Many circuits rejected the logic of <i>Olin</i>	18
b. <i>Olin</i> was often mentioned but rarely embraced.	21
D. The Board should not dictate to parties what they arbitrate.	22
III. CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ad Art, Inc. v. NLRB, 645 F.2d 669 (9th Cir. 1980) 13

Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co., 415 U.S. 36 (1974) 12, 18

Allentown Mack Sales & Service v. NLRB, 522 U.S. 359 (1998)..... 5

Babcock & Wilcox Construction Co., 361 NLRB 1127 (2014)..... 1, 2, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 21, 23, 24

Bakery, Confectionery and Tobacco Workers v. NLRB, 730 F.2d 812 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 21

Banyard v. NLRB, 505 F.2d 342 (D.C. Cir. 1974)..... 18, 20

Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight System, Inc., 450 U.S. 284 (1984) 18

Bloom v. NLRB, 603 F.2d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 1979) 8

Boeing Co., 365 NLRB No. 154 (2017) 6

Brown & Root Power & Manufacturing Inc., 2014 WL 4302554, 2014 NLRB LEXIS 669
 (Aug. 29, 2014) 6

Collyer Insulated Wire, 192 NLRB 837 (1971)..... 3

Darr v. NLRB, 801 F.2d 1404 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 8, 16, 18, 19, 21

Doerfer Engineering v. NLRB, 79 F.3d 101 (8th Cir. 1996) 22

EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc., 534 U.S. 279 (2002)..... 7

Electronics Reproduction, 213 NLRB 748 (1974) 13, 20

Equitable Gas Co. v. NLRB, 966 F.2d 861 (4th Cir. 1992) 22

Garcia v. NLRB, 785 F.2d 807 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 22

Grand Rapids Die Casting v. NLRB, 831 F.2d 112 (6th Cir. 1987) 22

Gulf State Manufacturers v. NLRB, 593 F.2d 896 (5th Cir. 1979)(*en banc*)..... 14

H. K. Porter Co. v. NLRB, 397 U.S. 99 (1970) 8, 23

Haberson v. NLRB, 984 F.2d 977 (10th Cir. 1987) 22

Independent Stave Co., 287 NLRB 740 (1987) 12

Iron Workers Local 471 (Wagner Iron Works), 108 NLRB 1237 (1954) 6

Local Union 715, IBEW v. NLRB, 494 F.2d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 1974)..... 20

<i>Magnetics International, Inc.</i> , 699 F.2d 806 (6 th Cir. 1983).....	9, 10, 18, 20
<i>Mastro Plastics Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 350 U.S. 270 (1956).....	15
<i>McDonald v. City of West Branch</i> , 466 U.S. 284 (1984).....	18
<i>McNair v. United States Postal Service</i> , 768 F.2d 730 (5 th Cir. 1985).....	13
<i>Mercy Hospital</i> . 366 NLRB No. 165 (2018)	6
<i>NLRB v. Aces Mechanical Corp.</i> , 837 F.2d 570 (2 nd Cir. 1988).....	21
<i>NLRB v. Al Bryant, Inc.</i> , 711 F.2d 543 (3 rd Cir. 1983)	19
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co. Div. of Textron, Inc.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	5
<i>NLRB v. General Warehouse Corp.</i> , 643 F.2d 965 (3 rd Cir. 1980)	7, 9, 10, 12, 18, 19, 20
<i>NLRB v. Magnavox Co. of Tennessee</i> , 415 U.S. 322 (1974).....	15
<i>NLRB v. Ryder/P.I.E. Nationwide</i> , 810 F.2d 502 (5 th Cir. 1987).....	9, 21
<i>NLRB v. Truck Drivers Local Union No. 449, International Brotherhood of Teamsters</i> , 353 U.S. 87 (1957)	15
<i>NLRB v. Yellow Freight Systems</i> , 930 F.2d 316 (3 rd Cir. 1991)	7, 13, 14, 18, 19, 21
<i>Olin Corp.</i> , 268 NLRB 573 (1984).....	1, 2, 13, 17, 23, 24
<i>Pioneer Finishing Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 667 F.2d 199 (1 st Cir. 1981).....	9, 10, 18, 20
<i>Plumbers & Pipefitters Local Union No. 520 v. NLRB</i> , 955 F.2d 744 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	8, 10, 12, 14, 16, 18, 19, 21
<i>Raytheon Co.</i> , 140 NLRB 883 (1963)	17, 23
<i>Robinson Freight Lines</i> , 117 NLRB 1483 (1957)	12
<i>Spielberg Manufacturing Co.</i> , 112 NLRB 1080 (1955)	3
<i>St. Lukes Memorial Hospital, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 623 F.2d 1173 (7 th Cir. 1980).....	9
<i>Stephenson v. NLRB</i> , 550 F.2d 535 (9 th Cir. 1977).....	7, 9, 12, 13, 14, 18, 19, 20, 22
<i>Suburban Motor Freight</i> , 247 NLRB 146 (1980).....	13
<i>Taylor v. NLRB</i> , 786 F.2d 1516 (11 th Cir. 1986)	8, 12, 13, 18
<i>UFCW, Local No. 1996 (Visiting Nurse Health System, Inc.)</i> , 338 NLRB 1074 (2003)	6
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Enterprise Wheel & Car Corp.</i> , 363 U.S. 593 (1960)	11
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Warrior & Gulf Navigation Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960)...	11, 23

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 151..... 15
29 U.S.C. § 158..... 8
29 U.S.C. § 160..... 7, 9, 13, 20, 23
29 U.S.C. § 173..... 7, 11, 23
5 U.S.C. § 553..... 5

Other Authorities

Summers, The Teamster Grievance Committees: Grievance Disposal Without Adjudication, 37
Proceedings of the National Academy of Arbitrators 130 (1984) 13
